decrease or increase and vice-versa. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and these foreign currencies have changed substantially in recent periods and may continue

to fluctuate substantially in the future. Consequently, the Company uses both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts,

currency swap contracts and foreign currency financial liabilities, to mitigate the risk of changes in foreign currency exchange rates in respect of its highly probable forecasted

transactions and recognised assets and liabilities.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined for borrowings assuming the amount of borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the

whole year. A 10 basis points increase or decrease in case of foreign currency borrowings and 50 basis points increase or decrease in case of rupee borrowings is used when

reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rate.

If interest rate had been 10 basis points higher/lower in case of foreign currency borrowings and 50 basis points higher/ lower in case of rupee borrowings and all other

variables were held constant, the Company's profit for the year ended 31 March 2022 would decrease/increase by ₹ 281.12 (31 March 2021: ₹ 238.47)

95

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

38

Financial liabilities

Borrowings# Trade payables Capital creditors Borrowings# Trade payables Capital creditors

- USD 16,157.69   5,134.79   40.24   19,932.37   2,386.58   503.12

- EUR -   15.88   -   171.71   3.46   10.72

- GBP -   45.00   -   -   -   186.45

- Others -   20.87   -   -   5.06   -

# This amount includes interest accrued

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity

Particulars

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD sensitivity

₹/USD - Increase by 1% 52.22   (10.56)

₹/USD - Decrease by 1% (52.22)   10.56

EUR sensitivity

₹/EUR - Increase by 1%   15.48   38.32

₹/EUR - Decrease by 1%   (15.48)   (38.32)

GBP sensitivity

₹/GBP - Increase by 1%   1.77   15.97

₹/GBP - Decrease by 1%   (1.77)   (15.97)

(c) Derivative financial instruments

Sell Buy  No of

contracts

outstanding

 Amount in

Lakhs

 No of contracts

outstanding

 Amount in

Lakhs

Forward contract US$ ₹ 111   386.45$   27   $89.54

Currency swaps ₹ US$ -   -   1   350.46₹

Currency swaps US$ EUR -   -   1   $8.96

Interest rate swaps INR (floating to fixed) 1   6,937.50₹

Interest rate swaps USD (floating to fixed) 2   25.77$   1   $31.76

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating

activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency

Impact on income

31 March 2022 31 March 2021